RECEIVED

MAR 3 1 2015
M - 249
2008-16 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1% day of April, 2015

BETWEEN:
WATERLOO WELLINGTON LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")

AND

St. Mary's General Hospital a division of St. Joseph's Health System
{the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2015;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new multi-year H-SAA;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0  Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.
2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2  Amended Definitions.
(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding”
means annualized operating funding provided to support service expansions and
other costs occurring in conjunction with completion of an approved capital
project, as set out in Schedule A and applicable Funding letters agreed to by the
parties, and as may be further detailed in Schedule C.4;

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation

e ——
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2016 Page 1






Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3  Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2016.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2015. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

WATERLOO WELLINGTON LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

“Warch 3’/ 205

Date

“Marcks 31 /2015

£,
Bruce Lauckner, CEQ Date

St. Mary's General Hospital a division of St. Joseph's Health System

ok St 5.5 205

/Chrlstme Henﬁﬁ;éjfer Ch Date

%&QJ = Tl antS

Daon Shilton, President Date

H SAA Amendlng Agreement Extensmn to March 31 2016 B B Pag 2






Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 699 i

Hospital Name: S1. Mary's General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name:; S1. Mary's General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section t: FUNDING SUMMARY

~ 2015-2016

[1] Estimated Funding Allocation

LHIN FUNDING [2] Base
LHIN Global Allocation $35,108,004
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding $43,472,438
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2} $9,401,998 !
Post Conslruction Operating Plan (PCOP) 50 12] IncramentaiiOne-Time |
Wail Time Stralegy Services ('WT5") (Sec. 3) $0 $448,400 |
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4) $28,812,562 $411,500 {1
Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) $4,850,398 $0 |
TOTAL LHIN FUNDING $121,845,490 $859,900
O ks L e A e L s _.a_':..'i'.i'_'.'...'__';.'




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 699 |

Hospital Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

: - ZOVSZ078
Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures Volume [4] Allocation
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement 0 $0
Rehabilitation Inpatient PrAmary Unlilateral Knee Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement ¢ $0
Acule Inpalient Hip Fraclure 2 $7,214
Knee Arthroscopy 0 $0
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip 0 50
Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehabillitation for Primary Knee 0 $0
Acute inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement {(Hip/Knee) 0 $0
Acute inpatient Congestive Heart Failure 4 $3,596,926
Aartic Valve Replacement 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage 3 $18,812
Acule Inpalient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified 21 $150,297
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) 7 $23,979
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease 0 $0
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery 3,250 $1.622,710




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: 699 |
Hospital Name: St. Mary’s General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures Volume [4] Allocation
Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery 1] $0
Retinal Disease 0 $0
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Tonsilleclomy k] $32,361
Acute inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 392 $2,623,244
Acute Inpatient Pneumnonia 203 $1,326,455
Endoscopy 0 $0
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement {Hip/Knee) 0 $0
Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Funding 4,381 $9,401,998




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
I

Facility #:

699

Hospital Name:

St. Mary's General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name:

St. Mary's General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

s 20152016
Sectlon 3: Walt Time Strategy Services ("WTS") [2] Base [2] incrementsiiine-Tims
General Surgery $0 $348,400
Pediatric Surgery $0 $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $0 $0
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) $0 $0
Compuled Tomography (CT) $0 $100,000
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding $0 $448,400
Section 4: Provinclal Priority Program Services {"PPS") [2] Base 12 IncramantaliCne-Tima
Cardiac Surgery $13,269,205 $0
Other Cardiac Services $13,977,057 $0
Organ Transplantalion $0 $0
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Services $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Other Provincial Programs (Type Details here) $892,500 $0
2014-15 additional cardiac base $673,800 $411,500
Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding $28,812,562 $411,500
Section 5: Other Non-HSFR [2] Base [2] IncrementaliOne-Time
LHIN One-lime paymenis $2,013,844 $0
MOH One-lime payments $0 $0
LHIN/MOH Recoveries ($892,500)
Other Revenue from MOHLTC $5,085,213
Paymaster ($1,356,159)
Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding $4,850,398 $0




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 699 |

Hospital Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 6: Other Funding e, 48 2015-2016 L
Lanso. Onty. Funding is airsady inctuded tn Sections 14 above) BT Baaa T Rt o
Grant in Lieu of Taxes (Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1) $0 $25,660
[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding {Inc. in Cancer Care Ontaria Funding Sec. 4) $0 $0
Sub-Total Other Funding $0 $25,660

i * Targelts for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh pracess.

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

[4)All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA, QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of the
BOND policy.




910z I4dy 0E

Jea) (2asi4

910z-510¢ odey| sedjalag abenfiue] youed
ajeg enq Hoaay {Aleg ey 4 °F

gL0Z aunr Og Jeaj |easid
910Z-9102 o e1oUeY ave
ajeq ang sjusleInls ey 14 pejpny °¢

gL0g aunr gg pug Jeaj

gl0g |aunf Qg LE Yyouew o} Lo Asenuer — p0

910z Arenugad 0

LE 18quiadaq 0} L0 1990120 — €D

SL0¢ JaquisAoN L0

o€ Jequialdas 0} | [udy — 2D

na_mmm.wm__ﬂw Aiessadap se Buguoday |ejuswsiddng pue spioday s apenD) jejdsoy 2
910z Aep Ot L€ Yorep o} Lo Aienuer = D

910z Aenuer g

LE Jaquiadaq o} | J2goi20 — €D

G102 1eqoia0 LE

o€ Jequaldes o) Lo (udy — 2D

9L02-9102
ajeq ang

adueqeg jejil SIN °1L

sjuswalinbay bundoday :g anpayss 9L02-5102Z

|eudsoH |eJsuas) s ey ‘1S ‘awep |eba [endsoH

|endsoH |elsu2c) s ey 1S ‘awep |epdsoH

_ ~ 669 | # Amoed
9102-5102Z uswaaiby Aj1qejunoddy 10)09g [epdsoH




ajey BuLARIRE Snany snaacoopiyde)g Jues)sisay uapiyeW paunboy [epdsoH jo ajey
siey Sy M.......u..uﬁwﬁ.m-ﬂoouo._o.cm wesissy URAWCIUBA pannbay [epdsol jo eey
o)y 2ieY UoRI9| BUIT [RUET)
aey e|UCLNAU PaIBDOSSY-0JE(IIUSA JO 3jey
efiejuaasay sdnaigy i 958 papesjas 4o} sAeq O UIUIAA SUOISSILPESY
ojey ofiey Aeuoy pezipIepURIS [BRdsoH
wsad Ae)s wapedu) sy Bupng yun adons e o) PAIKWPY SiUANEd BIENCAS IO Wadsd
el ssojeoipul Kiojeuejdxs
§0 == v¥'o oy SUCHIBJU| S{IUHA WnpUsOlD pannbay |epdsoH jo ajey
%00 wauad 196ire ] ujupm patadwon sased p Aold % ueag {(19) AudesBowo) paydwod asouberg
%00 g 1ebie] uym paaduwiod sesed ¢ Ajuold % UEdS () Buibew) eausuosey Meaubeyy Msoubeiq
%00 wakag 1elue] unpwm uo.o_nE3|noaM.¢ aﬂ..o_l..m %, :{oauy) juawadeiday yuior
%00 wadkad 1elim] uyime pareiduos sesed p Aluotd % :(diH) Juewadeiday o
%00 waad 1efire | unm pajejdwiea sasea ¢ Auaig % Aebing pemeje)
%00 3B jebisey vy pelerdwod sosed p Aoud % Aefung ssedig smpen
%00 wadad 1ebue | unpw pajajdwos sases ¢ fjuopd % -Uabung Jsoue)
rre ov sinoH sajied (A-A) SYAD) pateasdiooun Jouly panipy-uap Joj Aeis ja yibua' Y3 eluaasad ios
L oL sinoH siused (|11 $Y.LD} xadwo) papwpy-uoN o) Aeis Jo yibiua ¥3 suuesad Uins
Te= o'a SInoH sjuanid PAIIWPY 0} ARIS Jo iBuaT (43) woeoy Ausblawg swaad Uioe
40T-90T [ 13m0 e
pRpUng WL SUBULOHSd uswasnseey 2J0JeHpPU] edusLLIOIed,,
CEVHAWELDL
paJajual-uosia  ‘ojes .g_—uutm ‘35922Y tJONIMIAXT LNIILVd - | UEd

SJ0JEDIPU| BAUBWIONA LD 3[NPaYas 910Z-5402

ALLLNT V101 :BWeN aNg
mdsoH |eisuad s ey 1S :awep |eba |eydsoy
jeidsay jeravas s Bl 1S :awep ([epdsoH
| 669 # Amoey

9102-§1.0Z Juatuealby A)1qejunoddy 103oas [ejdsoH




*S{[E1@p J9LRIN} Joj UoHEI(}IVAS e {UYIRL JOIBIPY] VVS-H SL0Z-GL0Z D) J8j8Y,
-gzaaaud ysasey |enuuy ey Bupnp jes eq [im JuswaiBy ey} Jo £ pue 2 Jee, Joj sjefle)

£D 9INPaYdS 8ag :s3abJE) PIUBLLOHG PUE S101EIPU| 313adS NIHT - Al HEd]

efisuaaied (sase) pescy]) shegg (D) BIBS) J0 [9Aa°] MEwWRYY Ny Jo abeusaed

afieaaed (pajepdn ABojopoylop) sucjiipuoy) Ssnqy aaueisqnS JoJ SAEQ OF UMIAA SHSIA AouaBiaw3 panpaydsun jeaday

efiejusaisd  (pajepdn AGOIOpOLIAIN} SUOIMPUCD UNBOH IFIUSW 10 SABQ OF UMM ShsIA AsuaBiau] pajnpayasun jeeday

o siojeajpuy Mojeurjdxg
oL aeL sfimuaniag sjnay -ajed (D7) BUB] Jo [onaT ejBwaNy
$10T-510Z SH0Z900T wn
pRpung whieL sousnucHSd ysmunsrel SJ0JedIpU| 8duesLLIOMGd,
earuLiapsd
ynesHe quawabebug Alunwwoy ‘vopeiBeu) :3ALLIIJSHI WILSAS - Il Wed
abiejuadsed % BNUBAeY |B10L /spund Buppopy pasnipy
sbewsamd {Aup 1019 [Bidsoy) wbep 120 L
wn
A mETey siojes)pu) Liojeuejdxy
%en< %000 sfiejusaad sodA) puny pue $apag Jopes (v - pejepyosuad) uifirep (2101
950 a< €5°0 oney sadf} punj pue $9po2 J0PRS v - pajepiosua)) ofiey Juatnd
sloz-atoz NOT-SL0T wn
parpung Biry 2uNUNOOE JugwainsTen SJ0jJed|pu| edueuLiojied,
SHITULOUR

JONVYNYIA0D 'JONIIYI4XT FFA0TdNT ‘032UNOSIY A13LVIHdOEddY X LNIID1443 - HLTVIH NOLLVZINVYOHO - il Wed

SI01E3IpU| AJUBULIOUAL LD 3|NPBYDS 910Z-510Z

ALILNT TV10L ‘Bwen aNg

teydsoH jesauss s, ey 18 :awep [efia jlepdsoH

jendso |esauen s, laepy 15 :eweN [endsoH

_ 669 # Amaey
9102Z-5102 uawaal m< Aiqejunosoy J0joag |ejidsoy




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #: 699

|

Hospital Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

[Part I - Global Volumes

e bt Performancs Target Pm
20152016 2015-2016
Ambulatory Cara Visits 93,266 >uT4,612.8
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days 0 .
Day Surgery Weighted Cases 4,650 »= 4185, and <= 5118,
Eldarly Capital Assistance Program {ELDCAP) Patient Days 0 B
Emergency Department Weighted Cases 2,500 »= 2250, and <= 2750.
Emergency Depariment and Urgent Care Visits 48,800 >m 39,040,
Inpatient Mental Health Weighted Patient Days 1] -
Inpatient Mental Haalth Patient Days ] -
Acuta Rehatilitation Patient Days Patient Days 0 -
Acule Rehabilitation Separations Separalions 0 .
Total Inpatient Acute Welghted Cases 14,100 > 133:;‘ ;nd =
— — ]
{Part |l - Hospital Specialized Services
et et 2ok stsaote
Cochlear Implants Cases 1] ]
; Base Ona-time
2015-2018 2015-2018
Cleft Palate Cases 0 0
HIV Qutpatient Clinics Visits 1]
Sexwwal Assault/Domestic Vielence Treatment Cllnics # of Patients 980
[Part Ill - Wait Time Volumes
B 20ib2010 2052016
General Surgery Cases 719 153
Paediatric Surgery Cases 0 0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases 0 0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging {MRI) Total Hours 0 0
Ontarlo Breast Screening Magnatlc Resonance Imaging (0B5P MRi) Total Hours 1] 0
Computed Tomography (CT} Total Hours 2,500 400




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #: 699

Hospital Namae: St. Mary's General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

[Part IV - Provincial Programs

Msasuremant Unit zn?z; 18 m:zm's
Cardiac Surgery Cases 795 L]
Cardiac Services - Catheterization Cases 3,256
Cardiac Services- Interventional Cardiclogy Cases 1,165
Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Cases 366
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- New Implants Cases 110
Automatic Implantable Cardlac Defib’s (AICDs)- Replacements # of Replacements 0
;L:m::llc Implantable Cardiac Defib’s (AICDs)- Replacements done at Suppllers # of Rep'acements 0
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (Alﬁs)- Manufacturer Requested ICD Proceduras 0
Replacement Procedure
Organ Transplantation Cases 0 z%:vsl-;uh:‘s
Neurosciences Procedures 0 ]
Regional Trauma Cases 0
Number of Forensic Beds- General Beds [}
Number of Forensic Beds- Secure Beds 0
MNumnber of Foransic Beds- Assessment Beds L]
Bariatric Surgery Procedures o
Medical and Behavioura! Treatment Cases Cases ]




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: 699 |

Hospltal Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: St. Mary's General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

{Part V - Quality Based Procedures
Meosurement Unit A,
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlitateral Hip Replacement Volume [1]
Acute Inpatient Primary Unllateral Hip Replacemant Volume 0
Rehabilitation Inpatient Pimary Unlitateral Knee Replacement Volume 0
Acute Inpatient Primary Unllateral Knea Replacement Volume ]
Acute Inpatient Hip Fractura Volume F4
Knee Arthroscopy Volume 0
Elective Mips - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip Volume []
Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehabllitation for Primary Knee Valume [1]
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) Valume [1]
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Fallure Valume 471
Aortic Valva Replacemant Volume o
Coronary Artery Disease Volume [1}
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage Volume 3
Acute (npatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified Volume 24
Acute Inpatient Stroke Translent lschemlc Attack (TIA) Volume 7
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway Volume 0
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease Volume [1]
Unllateral Cataract Day Surgery Volume 3,250
BiHateral Cataract Day Surgery Volume o
Retinal Disease Volume o
Inpatient Necnatal Jaundice (Hyperbllirublnemia) Volume 1]
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy Volume 32
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease Volume 392
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia Volume 203
Endoscopy Volume 0




suonefi|go pue S10Jed1py] (8307 NIHT ED SINP3YIS 5L0Z-5102

[EdsoH [eauag) SUEN 1S

[EES0H [eieueg) s,uey 15

669

e jeBay (eydsoy
:pwiep (wy|dsoy
# Aypaed

910Z-5 107 Jusweaiby A)|iqejunoddy J03oes |eldsoy



